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CALL TO ORDER 

MINUTES APPROVAL 

CRA PUBLIC COMMENTS 

CRA RESOLUTIONS 

 

1. 

12599 

 

CRA RESOLUTION 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 
AGENCY (“SEOPW CRA”) WITH ATTACHMENT(S), APPROVING AND 
ADOPTING THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY’S (“SEOPW CRA”) PROPOSED GENERAL 
OPERATING AND TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET, ATTACHED AND 
INCORPORATED AS EXHIBIT “A” IN THE AMOUNT OF $92,443,744, FOR 
THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2022, AND ENDING 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

File # 12599 Exhibit A 

 

 
 

2. 

12600 

 

CRA RESOLUTION 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 
AGENCY (“SEOPW CRA”), AUTHORIZING A GRANT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $21,046.57, TO THE BLACK ARCHIVES HISTORY AND 
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC. TO UNDERWRITE 
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE COMPLETION OF SECUIRTY 
UPGRADES; FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO 
DISBURSE FUNDS, ON A REIMBURSEMENT BASIS OR DIRECTLY TO 
VENDORS, UPON PRESENTATION OF INVOICES AND SATISFACTORY 
DOCUMENTATION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO 
EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR SAID PURPOSE; FUNDS 
TO BE ALLOCATED FROM SEOPW TAX INCREMENT FUND, ENTITLED 
“OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS,” ACCOUNT CODE NO. 
10050.920101.883000.0000.00000; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF 
RECITALS AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

File # 12600- Backup 
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3. 

12601 

 

CRA RESOLUTION 

THE ATTACHED RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (“SEOPW CRA”) AUTHORIZES A GRANT TO 
CITY OF MIAMI BLACK POLICE PRECINCT AND COURTHOUSE MUSEUM 
(“BLACK POLICE PRECINCT”) IN THE AMOUNT OF $275,000.00 PER YEAR 
FOR OCTOBER 1, 2022 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2023, OCTOBER 1, 2023 – 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, OCTOBER 1, 2024 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, AND 
OCTOBER 1, 2025 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2026, RESPECTFULLY TOTALING 
AN AMOUNT OF 1.1 MILLION DOLLARS, FOR THE DAILY OPERATION OF 
THE BLACK POLICE PRECINCT. FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO DISBURSE FUNDS, ON A REIMBURSEMENT 
BASIS OR DIRECTLY TO VENDORS, UPON PRESENTATION OF 
INVOICES AND SATISFACTORY DOCUMENTATION; AUTHORIZING THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY 
FOR SAID PURPOSE. FUNDS TO BE ALLOCATED FROM SEOPW TAX 
INCREMENT FUND, ENTITLED "OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS," ACCOUNT 
CODE NO. 10050.920101.883000.0000.00000; PROVIDING FOR 
INCORPORATION OF RECITALS AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

 

File # 12601- Backup 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 



SEOPW Board of Commissioners Meeting 
September 22, 2022 

 

SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 

 
To: Board Chair Christine King and Date: September 15, 2022          File:  12599 

 
Subject:  SEOPW CRA General Operating 

and Tax Increment Fund Budget.  
 
Enclosures: File # 12599 Exhibit A 

 Members of the CRA Board 
  
  
  

From: James McQueen 
 Executive Director  

 
 

BACKGROUND: 

 

The attached resolution of the Board of Commissioners of the Southeast Overtown/Park West 

Community Redevelopment Agency (“SEOPW CRA”) approve the attached proposed SEOPW 

CRA General Operating and Tax Increment Fund Budget (“Budget”), in the amount of 

$92,443,744, for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2022, and ending September 30, 2023, 

and directing the Executive Director to transmit copies of the Budget to the City of Miami and 

Miami-Dade County.  

 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 

The SEOPW CRA is required to annually prepare a proposed budget and transmit the budget to 

the City of Miami and Miami-Dade County. See attached Exhibit “A”. The attached Resolution 

fulfills that requirement. 

 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

The 2023’s budget amounted to $92,443,744. 

The budget included the following revenue sources: 

$16,262,379 - County TIF  

$26,583,954 - City TIF  

$47,957,143 – 2022’s carryover funds  

$1,640,268 - Children’s Trust contribution 

TIF revenues increased in the amount of $7,699,747 in comparison to FY 2022 due to the 

following reasons: 
1) Folio # 01-0106-030-1015 (5 Plaza LLC) added to the Tax Roll – Preliminary assessed taxable 

value $249,300,000 (represent $3,035,003 in TIF revenue roughly) 

2) MWC and Global (2007) projects increased in the amount of $1,365,940 and $2,781,767 in 

preliminary assessed taxable value respectively. 
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The Agency’s administrative expenditures of $3,013,715 includes employee salaries and fringe 

and represents seven percent (7%) of total budgeted expenditures, which is less than the 20 

percent cap for administrative costs allowed by the Interlocal. Additionally, this proposed budget 

represents an increase of 9% in the salary of the executive director. This increase addresses 

inflation, the cost of living, and merit. 

Operating expenses total $89,430,029 and include: 

$42,675,178 for Grants and Aid including: 

• Affordable/Workforce housing projects ($13,711,476) 

• MWC and Soleste economic incentive payments ($5,194,387) 

• Job creation and economic development projects and grants ($5,603,032) 

• A reserve for grants and aid/affordable housing ($15,956,123) 

• Other grants and projects such as arts, culture, infrastructure, and quality of life ($2,210,161) 

 

$24,707,971 for interfund transfer including: 

• Refund to the County and City for the Global Agreement ($9,712,775) 

• Debt service payment/reserves ($4,510,625) 

• Contribution to the Tri-Rail project ($8,000,000) 

• Grant to City for Construction of Gibson Park debt service ($844,303) 

• Disbursement to the Children’s Trust ($1,640,268) 

 

$14,000,000 for purchase of land 

$2,762,313 for Professional and Contractual Services  

$1,376,842 for Construction in Progress 

$3,907,725 for revenue shortfall reserve for future years  

4.1
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AGENDA ITEM 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FORM 

September 22, 2022 
SEOPW CRA 
 
CRA Board Meeting Date: September 22, 2022 
 
CRA Section:  
 

Approved by:    

 
Approval: 
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Southeast Overtown/Park West 

Community Redevelopment Agency 

File Type: CRA Resolution 

Enactment Number:  

 

File Number: 12599  Final Action Date: 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SOUTHEAST 
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (“SEOPW 
CRA”) WITH ATTACHMENT(S), APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE SOUTHEAST 
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY’S (“SEOPW 
CRA”) PROPOSED GENERAL OPERATING AND TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET, 
ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED AS EXHIBIT “A” IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$92,443,744, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2022, AND 
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

WHEREAS, the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency 

(“SEOPW CRA”) is responsible for carrying out community redevelopment activities and 

projects within its Redevelopment Area in accordance with the 2009 Southeast Overtown/Park 

West Redevelopment Plan (the “Plan”); and 

 

WHEREAS, as a prerequisite to carrying out redevelopment activities for the fiscal year 

commencing October 1, 2022, and ending September 30, 2023 (“FY 2022-2023”), it is required 

that the SEOPW CRA's Board of Commissioners approve and adopt the annual General 

Operating and Tax Increment Fund Budget (“Budget”), attached and incorporated as Exhibit 

“A”; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Interlocal Agreements, a copy of the SEOPW CRA's budget is 

required to be transmitted to the City of Miami and Miami-Dade County; and 

 

WHEREAS, all the expenses included in the Budget are in accordance with state law, 

Interlocal Agreements, and the Plan; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wish to approve and adopt the SEOPW CRA's 

Budget for FY 2022-2023 as set forth in Exhibit “A”, in the amount of $92,443,744; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIAMI, FLORIDA: 

 

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are 

adopted by reference and incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section. 

 

Section 2. The Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency’s 

General Operating and Tax Increment Fund Budget, in the amount of $92,443,744, for the fiscal 

4.1
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year commencing October 1, 2022, and ending September 30, 2023, as set forth in Exhibit “A”, 

is hereby approved and adopted. 

 

Section 3. The Executive Director is directed to transmit a copy of said budget to the 

City of Miami and Miami-Dade County. 

 

Section 4.   The Board of Commissioners of the SEOPW CRA hereby ratifies and 

adopts the current compensation of the Executive Director earned since November 18, 2021. 

 

Section 5. The Board of Commissioners of the SEOPW CRA hereby authorizes a 

merit, inflation, and a cost-of-living increase of 9% in the compensation of the Executive 

Director effective on October 1st, 2022.  

 

Section 6.   This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and 

signature of the Mayor. 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
 

 

4.1
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.. ,. •"-<'f?~~;f~r~--~.:' ·".:~.. . ---~· ·· 
SEOPW GENERAL .OPERATING TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET 
- •. . ¥•\ ,,· . . .. 

l r./ '::. i.:, " ~_J. •. • • 

REVENUES 
CITY OF MIAMI· TAX INCREMENT (ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES) 
MIAMI DADE COUNTY· TAX INCREMENT (ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES) 
CITY OF MIAMI· TAX INCREMENT (EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) 
MIAMI DADE COUNTY· TAX INCREMENT (EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) 
CITY OF MIAMI· TAX INCREMENT (PARK WEST ADDITION) 
MIAMI DADE COUNTY· TAX INCREMENT (PARK WEST ADDITION) 

Totol 2023 TIF Revenu~ $42,846,333 

2023 ESTIMATED CONTRIBUTION FROM THE CHILDREN TRUST FUND 
2022 ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE 

REDEVELOPMENT,EXPENDITURES ' < • , , ., , ,· " , , ,' 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LEGAL 
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER 
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT 
INTERFUND TRANSFER 
LAND 
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS 
TOTAL REDEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES . 
REGULAR SALARIES 
FICA TAXES 
LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 
FRINGE BENEFITS 
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE 
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 
UTILITY SERVICE 
INSURANCE 
OTHER CURRENT CHARGE 
SUPPLIES 
OPERATING SUPPLIES 
SUBSCRIPTION MEMBERSHIP/TRAINING 
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 
ADVERTISING 
RENTAL AND LEASES 
POSTAGE 
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE· OUTSIDE 
INTERFUND TRANSFER 
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES 
Revenue Shortfall Reserve 
FY 2023 BUDGET RESERVE· ADMINISTRATION 
FY 2016 Carryover Fund Balance (Surplus) 
FY 2017 Carryover Fund Balance (Surplus) 
FY 2018 Carryover Fund Balance (Surplus) 
FY 2019 Carryover Fund Balance (Surplus) 
FY 2022 Carryover Fund Balance (Surplus) 
TOTAL REVENUE SHORTFALL RESERVE 
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

2023 TIF Revenue 
2023 Administrative Expenditures 
% Administrative Exp/ 2023 TIF Revenue 

2023 Budget Reserve 

Total 2023 Budget 

, 'FY .2023 . ,F'~ 2022 B0~GE; :; 
• PR9POSED ADOPTED VARIANCE, 
: .• BUDGET . BUDGET ,. , , 

$22,078,822 
$13,506,719 

$1,565,969 
$957,828 

$2,939,163 
$1,797,832 

$17,758,099 
$10,803,587 

$1,085,022 
$658,650 

$3,009,153 
$1,832,075 

$1,640,268 $1,343,314 
$47,957,143 $49,573,353 
$92,443,744 $86,063,253 

$217,725 
$35,000 

$1,518,197 
$991,391 

$4,510,625 
$20,197,346 
$14,000,000 
$1,376,842 

$42,675,179 
$85,522,305 

$1,692,605 
$129,484 
$245,921 
$200,000 

$37,500 
$120,230 

$30,000 
$69,000 

$172,583 
$86,392 
$12,000 
$12,000 
$15,000 

$3,000 
$75,000 
$79,000 

$2,000 
$2,000 

$30,000 
$3,013,715 

$2,763,972 
$240,000 
$272,270 
$321,755 
$309,727 

$0 
$3,907,7,24 
$92,443,744 

$0 

$42,846,333 
$3,013,71S 

7% 

. ' 
$268,691 
$31,000 

$1,310,690 
$1,250,009 
$4,510,625 

$10,648,152 
$0 

$1,753,477 
$62,450,812 
.$82,223,456 

$1,308,306 
$100,085 
$185,448 
$127,302 

$26,699 
$120,230 

$30,000 
$69,000 

$172,583 
$86,392 
$12,000 
$12,000 
$15,000 

$3,000 
$75,000 
$79,000 

$2,000 
$2,000 

$30,000 
$2,456,045 

$240,000 
$240,000 
$272,270 
$321,755 
$309,727 

$0 
$1,383,752 
$86,063,253 

$0 

$4,320,723 
$2,703,132 

$480,947 
$299,178 
($69,990) 
($34,243) 

$296,954 
($1,616,210) 
·$6,380,491, 

($50,966) 
$4,000 

$207,507 
($258,618) 

$0 
$9,549,194 

$14,000,000 
($376,635) 

($19,775,633) 
, $3,298,849 

$384,299 
$29,399 
$60,473 
$72,698 
$10,801 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$557,671 

$2,523,972 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$2,523,972 
$6,380,491 

$0 

% 2023 Budget Reserve/ Total 2023 Budget 

$3,907,724 

$92,443,744 
4% 

Exhibit "A"
4.1.a
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SEOPW Board of Commissioners Meeting 
September 22, 2022 

 

SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 

 
To: Board Chair Christine King and Date: September 15, 2022          File:  12600 

 
Subject:  Grant to Black Archives History and 

Research Foundation of South 
Florida, Inc.  

 
Enclosures: File # 12600- Backup 

 Members of the CRA Board 
  
  
  

From: James McQueen 
 Executive Director  

 
 

BACKGROUND: 

 

The attached Resolution of the Board of Commissioners of the Southeast Overtown/Park West 

Community Redevelopment Agency (“SEOPW CRA”) authorizes a grant to the Black Archives 

History and Research Foundation of South Florida, Inc. (“Black Archives”), in an amount of 

$21,046.57 to underwrite costs associated with the completion of security upgrades that will 

allow for greater ease of access for the administrative offices of the SEOPW CRA at 819 NW 

2nd Avenue, Miami, FL 33136. The security improvements include alarm upgrades with 

integrated access control for automated arming/disarming; keypad replacements with liquid 

crystal display (“LCD”) touch panels, additional control LCD panels, and card readers to allow 

individual authorized access. These upgrades will allow for better ease of access for tenants. 

These upgrades will also ensure authorized individuals can access the third-floor offices and 

common areas during and outside office hours. 

 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 

Section 2, Goal 1, at page 11, of the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment 

Agency Plan (“Plan”) lists the “preserv[ation of] historic buildings and community heritage” as a 

stated redevelopment goal.   

 

Section 2, Principle 6, at page 15, of the Plan states, “local cultural events, institutions, and 

businesses are to be promoted” as a stated redevelopment principle.  Further, Section 2, 

Principles 8 and 14, at page 15 of the Plan states that “older buildings that embody the area’s 

cultural past should be restored” and the area’s sense of community should be restored and 

unified culturally. 

 

The Plan, on page 93, states that “[t]he CRA will assist in The Black Archives, History & 

Research Foundation of South Florida, Inc.’s on-going efforts to rehabilitate the theater and 

make available related support facilities”. 

4.2
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FUNDING: 

 

$21,046.57 allocated from SEOPW funds derived from FY 2022 SEOPW CRA Budget, entitled 

“Other Grants and Aids," Account No. 10050.920101.883000.0000.00000.   

 

FACT SHEET: 

Company name: Black Archives History and Research Foundation of South Florida, Inc. 

(“Black Archives”) 

 

Address: 819 NW 2nd Avenue, Miami, FL 33136  

 

Funding request: $21,046.57 

Scope of work or services (Summary): Security upgrades that will allow for greater ease of 

access for the administrative offices. 

 

Item proven accomplishments (if applicable): 

 

• Assist to prevent unauthorized individuals from entering the building. 

4.2
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AGENDA ITEM 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FORM 

September 22, 2022 
SEOPW CRA 
 
CRA Board Meeting Date: September 22, 2022 
 
CRA Section:  
 

Brief description of CRA Agenda Item: 
AUTHORIZING A GRANT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $21,046.57, TO THE 
BLACK ARCHIVES HISTORY AND RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF SOUTH FLORIDA, 
INC. TO UNDERWRITE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE COMPLETION OF 
SECUIRTY UPGRADES. 
 

Project Number  (if applicable): 
 

 
YES, there are sufficient funds in Line Item: 

 

Account Code: 10050.920101.883000.0000.00000 Amount: $ 2 1 , 0 4 6 . 5 7  

   NO (Complete the following source of funds information): 

 
Amount budgeted in the line item: $  
Balance in the line item: $  
Amount needed in the line item: $  

Sufficient funds will be transferred from the following line items: 

ACTION ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL 
Project No./Index/Minot Object 

From  $ 

To  $ 

From  $ 

To  $ 

 
 
Comments:   

4.2
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Approved by:    

 
Approval: 

 

4.2
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Southeast Overtown/Park West 

Community Redevelopment Agency 

File Type: CRA Resolution 

Enactment Number:  

 

File Number: 12600  Final Action Date: 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SOUTHEAST 
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (“SEOPW 
CRA”), AUTHORIZING A GRANT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $21,046.57, TO 
THE BLACK ARCHIVES HISTORY AND RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF SOUTH 
FLORIDA, INC. TO UNDERWRITE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE COMPLETION 
OF SECUIRTY UPGRADES; FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
TO DISBURSE FUNDS, ON A REIMBURSEMENT BASIS OR DIRECTLY TO 
VENDORS, UPON PRESENTATION OF INVOICES AND SATISFACTORY 
DOCUMENTATION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE ALL 
DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR SAID PURPOSE; FUNDS TO BE ALLOCATED 
FROM SEOPW TAX INCREMENT FUND, ENTITLED “OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS,” 
ACCOUNT CODE NO. 10050.920101.883000.0000.00000; PROVIDING FOR 
INCORPORATION OF RECITALS AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

WHEREAS, the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency (“ 
SEOPW CRA”) is a Community Redevelopment Agency created pursuant to Chapter 163, 
Florida Statutes, and is responsible for carrying out community redevelopment activities and 
projects within its Redevelopment Area in accordance with the 2009 Southeast Overtown/Park 
West Redevelopment Plan (“Plan”); and  
 

WHEREAS, Section 2, Goal 1, at page 11, of the Plan lists the “preserv[ation of] historic 
buildings and community heritage” as a stated redevelopment goal; and  

 
WHEREAS, Section 2, Principle 6, at page 15, of the Plan states, “local cultural events, 

institutions, and businesses are to be promoted” as a stated redevelopment principle; and  
 
WHEREAS, Section 2, Principles 8 and 14, at page 15 of the Plan further states that 

“older buildings that embody the area’s cultural past should be restored” and the area’s sense of 
community should be restored and unified culturally; and  
 

WHEREAS, Page 93 of the Plan states that “[t]he SEOPW CRA will assist in The Black 
Archives, History & Research Foundation of South Florida, Inc.’s on-going efforts to rehabilitate 
the theater and make available related support facilities;” and 

 
WHEREAS, over the years the SEOPW CRA has supported Black Archives History and 

Research Foundation of South Florida, Inc., and was successful in opening the Lyric Theater 
Cultural Arts Complex (“Lyric Theater”).; and 

 
WHEREAS, security upgrades that will allow for greater ease of access for the 

administrative offices at 819 NW 2nd Avenue. The security improvements include alarm 

4.2
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upgrades with integrated access control for automated arming/disarming; keypad replacements 
with liquid crystal display (“LCD”) touch panels, additional control LCD panels, and card readers 
to allow individual authorized access.; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners finds that authorization of this Resolution 

would further the aforementioned redevelopment goal and principles; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:  

 
Section 1.  The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are 

adopted by reference and incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section.   
 
Section 2.  The Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes a grant, in an amount not 

to exceed $21,046.57, subject to annual budget approval, to Black Archives History and 
Research Foundation of South Florida, Inc. to underwrite costs associated with the completion 
of security upgrades that will allow for greater ease of access for the administrative offices at 
819 NW 2nd Avenue, Miami, FL 33136. 
 

Section 3. The Executive Director is authorized to disburse funds, at his discretion, 
on a reimbursement basis or directly to vendors, upon presentation of invoices and satisfactory 
documentation.   

 
Section 4. The Executive Director is authorized to execute all documents necessary 

for said purpose.     
 

Section 5. $21,046.57 allocated from SEOPW funds derived from FY 2023, 
SEOPW CRA Budget, entitled “Other Grants and Aids," Account No. 
10050.920101.883000.0000.00000. 

 
Section 6. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.   

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
 

 

4.2
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The Black Archives History and Research Foundation of South FL, Inc.  
819 Northwest 2nd Avenue, Miami, FL 33136 * www.BAHLT.org, baf@theblackarchives.org, 

Office (786) 708-4610 * Fax (305) 400-8756 

Black Archives  
Historic Lyric Theater 
Cultural Arts Complex 

August 31, 2022

James McQueen, Executive Director 
City of Miami SEOPW CRA 
819 NW 2nd Avenue, 3rd Floor 
Miami, FL 33136 

RE: Request for funds to enhance security access to the Black Archives Historic Lyric 
Theater Cultural Arts Complex, 819 NW 2nd Avenue, Miami FL 33136 

Greetings Mr. McQueen: 

The Black Archives History and Research Foundation of South Florida, Inc. is requesting 
funding for the completion of security upgrades that will allow for greater ease of access for the 
administrative offices at 819 NW 2nd Avenue. The proposed security improvements include the 
following, with full details on attachments:  Alarm upgrades with integrated access control for 
automated arming/disarming; keypad replacements with LCD touch panels; card readers to 
allow individual authorized access; replacement and additional control points for added ease of 
access and security measures; additional cameras for entry and exit points. 

Our rationale for these upgrades is to allow for better ease of access for our longtime 
tenants, the Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Agency. These 
upgrades will ensure authorized individuals will have right of entry to access to the 3rd 
Floor offices and associated common areas, at-will and outside of regular office hours. 
The cost for these upgrades are $21,046.57 which includes the building access 
controls installation, video surveillance service upgrade installation, and the initial 
service charge.

Today, we are asking the SEOPW CRA to consider funding support for the facilitation of 
these upgrades. Once completed, the enhanced ease of access will ensure our 
tenants the opportunity to gain access to the facility to conduct business as needed, 
regardless of hours of operation, and without additional intervention from the building 
owner. I have included the detailed quotes from Johnson Controls Security Solutions 
for your review, and am available to discuss further, as needed. 

We look forward to a favorable response.  Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Kamila E. Pritchett 
Executive Director 
The Black Archives 

Encs. 
Johnson Controls quote package 
Project budget

Board of Directors 

Patricia Braynon 
Chair 

Vice Chair 

Steven J. Henriquez, CPA 
Treasurer 

Dorothy Jenkins Fields, Ph.D. 

Andrea J. Pelt-Thornton 

N. Patrick Range II, Esq.

Founder 

Dorothy Jenkins Fields, Ph.D. 

Executive Director 

Kamila E. Pritchett 
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PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name

Project Description

Contractor

PROJECT FUNDS REQUESTED

$21,046.57

Item Category Amount

Building Access Controls Installation & 

Initial Service Charge
Facility Management- Security $17,693.62

Video Surveillance Service Installation Facility Management- Security $3,352.95

Total $21,046.57

BAHLT Security Upgrades

Upgrade of current alarm system to include enhanced surveillance 

cameras and allow access controls for individual user access. Fees 

include installation, equipment, and initial service fee. Subsequent 

service fees to be paid by the Black Archives. Full description of 

services included in request packet.

Johnson Controls Security Solutions
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SEOPW Board of Commissioners Meeting 
September 22, 2022 

 

SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 

 
To: Board Chair Christine King and Date: September 15, 2022          File:  12601 

 
Subject:  Grant to City of Miami Black Police 

Precinct and Courthouse Museum, 
Inc.  

 
Enclosures: File # 12601- Backup 

 Members of the CRA Board 
  
  
  

From: James McQueen 
 Executive Director  

 
 

BACKGROUND: 

 

The attached Resolution of the Board of Commissioners of the Southeast Overtown/Park West 

Community Redevelopment Agency (“SEOPW CRA”) authorizes a grant to City of Miami 

Black Police Precinct and Courthouse Museum (“Black Police Precinct”) located at 480 NW 11th 

Street, Miami, FL 33136, for a four-year period, subject to annual budget approval, in an amount 

not to exceed $$275,000.00 per year for October 1, 2022 – September 30, 2023, October 1, 2023 

– September 30, 2024, October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025, and October 1, 2025 – September 

30, 2026, respectfully totaling an amount of 1.1 million dollars, for the daily operation of the 

Black Police Precinct. 

 

In 2011, the City of Miami conveyed the Black Police Precinct and Courthouse Museum (“Black 

Police Precinct”) to the SEOPW CRA for the purpose of continuing redevelopment efforts in 

accordance with the SEOPW CRA’s Redevelopment Plan.  Currently the Black Police Precinct 

is operated by City of Miami Black Police Precinct and Courthouse Museum, Inc. 

(“COMBPPCM”), a 501(c)(3) non-profit established by group of local retired police officers 

who have led efforts to preserve the building and maintains the museum’s daily operations on a 

volunteer basis.   

 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 

Section 2, Goal 1, at page 11, of the Plan lists the “preserv[ation of] historic buildings and 

community heritage” as a stated redevelopment goal.   

 

Section 2, Principle 6, at page 15, of the Plan states, “local cultural events, institutions, and 

businesses are to be promoted”.  Further, Section 2, Principles 8 and 14, at page 15 of the Plan 

states that “older buildings that embody the area’s cultural past should be restored” and the 

area’s sense of community should be restored and unified culturally. 
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FUNDING: 

 

$275,000.00 allocated from SEOPW Tax Increment Fund, entitled, “Other Grants and Aids,” 

Account Code No. 10050.920101.883000.0000.00000. 

 

FACT SHEET: 

Company name: City of Miami Black Police Precinct and Courthouse Museum (“Black Police 

Precinct”) 

 

Address: 480 NW 11th Street, Miami, FL 33136 

 

Funding request: $275,000.00 

Term: Total 4 years 

Age range of participants: Between 4 – 65 years of age 

 

Scope of work or services (Summary): Daily operation, design, develop, and update 

exhibits in the Black Police Precinct and implement educational outreach programs for 

Kindergarten to High school students. 
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AGENDA ITEM 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FORM 

September 22, 2022 
SEOPW CRA 
 
CRA Board Meeting Date: September 22, 2022 
 
CRA Section:  
 

Brief description of CRA Agenda Item: 
AUTHORIZING A GRANT TO CITY OF MIAMI BLACK POLICE PRECINCT AND 
COURTHOUSE MUSEUM (“BLACK POLICE PRECINCT”) IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$275,000.00 PER YEAR FOR OCTOBER 1, 2022 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2023, 
OCTOBER 1, 2023 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, OCTOBER 1, 2024 – SEPTEMBER 30, 
2025, AND OCTOBER 1, 2025 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2026, RESPECTFULLY TOTALING 
AN AMOUNT OF 1.1 MILLION DOLLARS, FOR THE DAILY OPERATION OF THE 
BLACK POLICE PRECINCT. 
 

Project Number  (if applicable): 
 

 
YES, there are sufficient funds in Line Item: 

 

Account Code: 10050.920101.883000.0000.00000 Amount:$ 2 7 5 , 0 0 0  F Y 2 0 2 3  
$275,000 FY2024, $275,000, $275,000 FY 2025 AND $275,000 FY 2026 

   NO (Complete the following source of funds information): 

 
Amount budgeted in the line item: $  
Balance in the line item: $  
Amount needed in the line item: $  

Sufficient funds will be transferred from the following line items: 

ACTION ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL 
Project No./Index/Minot Object 

From  $ 

To  $ 

From  $ 

To  $ 

 
 
Comments:  
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Approved by:    

 
Approval: 
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Southeast Overtown/Park West 

Community Redevelopment Agency 

File Type: CRA Resolution 

Enactment Number:  

 

File Number: 12601  Final Action Date: 
 
THE ATTACHED RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(“SEOPW CRA”) AUTHORIZES A GRANT TO CITY OF MIAMI BLACK POLICE 
PRECINCT AND COURTHOUSE MUSEUM (“BLACK POLICE PRECINCT”) IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $275,000.00 PER YEAR FOR OCTOBER 1, 2022 – SEPTEMBER 30, 
2023, OCTOBER 1, 2023 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, OCTOBER 1, 2024 – 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, AND OCTOBER 1, 2025 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2026, 
RESPECTFULLY TOTALING AN AMOUNT OF 1.1 MILLION DOLLARS, FOR THE 
DAILY OPERATION OF THE BLACK POLICE PRECINCT. FURTHER AUTHORIZING 
THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO DISBURSE FUNDS, ON A REIMBURSEMENT 
BASIS OR DIRECTLY TO VENDORS, UPON PRESENTATION OF INVOICES AND 
SATISFACTORY DOCUMENTATION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR SAID PURPOSE. FUNDS TO 
BE ALLOCATED FROM SEOPW TAX INCREMENT FUND, ENTITLED "OTHER 
GRANTS AND AIDS," ACCOUNT CODE NO. 10050.920101.883000.0000.00000; 
PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

WHEREAS, the Plan lists Black Police Precinct and Courthouse Museum (“Black Police 
Precinct”) as being a structure of major importance and emphasis should be placed on its 
preservation.  Further, the Black Police Precinct was renovated by the City of Miami to be used 
as a museum and to promote cultural activities for the Overtown community; and    

 
 WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes a grant, in an amount not 
to exceed $275,000.00, for the daily operation of the Black Police Precinct.  
 

WHERE AS, Section 2, Goal 1, at page 11, of the Plan lists the “preserv[ation of] historic 
buildings and community heritage” as a stated redevelopment goal.    
 

WHERE AS, Section 2, Principle 6, at page 15, of the Plan states, “local cultural events, 
institutions, and businesses are to be promoted”.  Further, Section 2, Principles 8 and 14, at 
page 15 of the Plan states that “older buildings that embody the area’s cultural past should be 
restored” and the area’s sense of community should be restored and unified culturally. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:  

 
Section 1.  The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are 

adopted by reference and incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section.   
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Section 2.  The Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes a grant, in an amount not 

to exceed $275,000.00, for the daily operation of the Black Police Precinct. 
 
Section 3. The Executive Director is authorized to disburse funds, at his discretion, 

on a reimbursement basis or directly to vendors, upon presentation of invoices and satisfactory 
documentation.   

 
Section 4. The Executive Director is authorized to execute all documents necessary 

for the purposes set forth above.   
 
Section 5.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.   

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
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2022
PROJECT
PROPOSAL

PROPOSED BY
TERRANCE CRIBBS-LORRANT

MUSEUM FUNDING PROPOSAL
REQUEST FOR: SEOPWCRA
COLLECTING HISTORY-RESTORING
THE TRUTH

CITY OF MIAMI BLACK
POLICE PRECINCT AND

COURTHOUSE MUSEUM
1944-Present

4.3.a

Packet Pg. 47

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 F

ile
 #

 1
26

01
- 

B
ac

ku
p

  (
12

60
1 

: 
G

ra
n

t 
to

 C
it

y 
o

f 
M

ia
m

i B
la

ck
 P

o
lic

e 
P

re
ci

n
ct

 a
n

d
 C

o
u

rt
h

o
u

se
 M

u
se

u
m

, I
n

c.
)



OVERVIEW
OF THE COMPANY
In September of 1944, the Miami
Police Department began hiring
black police officers. In May of 1950,
a police precinct was built by
renowned Miami architect, Walter G.
DeGarmo at 480 NW 11 Street to
provide a station house for African
American policemen and a
courtroom for African American
judges in which to adjudicate
African American defendants. This
building is unique as there is no
other known structure in the nation
that was designed, devoted to and
operated as a separate station house
and municipal court for Blacks. The
precinct closed in 1963 and the
police department was integrated at
the main MPD police station.

The African-Americans who served
here improved their professional
status within both the Black and
White communities; although, they
continued to be treated as second-
class citizens. Pioneering efforts of
the first five Black patrolmen opened
the door for hundreds of African-
American men and women to
become law enforcement officers in
the Miami Police Department.

Judge Lawson E. Thomas, one of two
judges who presided in the
precinct’s courthouse, was the first
African-American judge appointed in
the South since Reconstruction.
Judge Thomas distinguished himself
as a tireless proponent of racial
equality throughout his legal career
and was extremely effective in
decreasing juvenile delinquency and
other crimes within the community.

The precinct was restored in 2008
with funding assistance from the
City of Miami, the members of the
City of Miami Retired Police Officers
Community Benevolent Association
(COM-R-POCBA), and a generous
grant from the Florida Department of
State, Division of Historical
Resources. The movement to
preserve the building was initiated
by members of COM-R-POCBA
(among them, many who served in
the historic precinct) and the late
Arthur E. Teele, Jr., City
Commissioner.

FEBRUARY 5 ,  2019
THE MUSEUM WAS
AWARDED NATIONAL
DESIGNATION 

PROPOSED BY

TERRANCE CRIBBS-
LORRANT

THE PROJECT

Design and update professionally-developed
exhibits in the Museum that will greatly
enhance our mission as an educational
institution dedicated to the history of the
Precinct and Courthouse
Utilize the services of clerical, museum, and
event professionals
Fund marketing and outreach
Purchase equipment and software necessary
for educational programming
Fund social media and online presence for
the Museum
Continue the expansion of community-center
programs and projects that underline the
mission of the museum, encourages better
communication between law enforcement
and citizens and offer best practice
approaches to trainings, workshops and
activities. 

Membership
Annual Campaign
Endowment
Fundraisers
Events
Grants & Foundation Awards
Rentals
Gift Shop Sales

The Board of the Museum would like to build on
the accomplishments of the past by
transitioning the operation of the Museum from
one that was essentially volunteer-driven to one
that relies on experienced professionals in the
fields of museology, education, fundraising and
event production. Through the services of these
professionals, the Board will work to create one
of the City of Miami’s best museums; one the
region’s most popular tourist destinations; and
one of the community’s most precious assets.

Our objectives can be met rapidly through our
continued and strengthened partnerships with
the City of Miami and the SEOPW CRA. With the
CRA’s financial assistance for one year, we will
be able to:

Furthermore, the Board is committed to
reaching financial self-sufficiency via a number
of revenue streams that include:
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PROJECT NARRATIVE  REQUEST
Programming will include : 
Exhibits
Design and update professionally-developed exhibits in the
Museum on both floors of the museum. The new exhibits will
include artifacts and first-person narratives regarding
experiences for law enforcement officers in the decade of 1950;
experiences in Miami’s “Black” courtroom and the
desegregation of the Miami Police Department. Other focuses
include the initial five Black patrolmen and other “firsts” for
African-Americans in Miami law enforcement. The museum has
exhibited during Art Basel and supported the collective Art of
Black Miami.

Education

Educational outreach programs will be implemented for K-8
and High school students. The curriculum will focus on issues
dealing with bullying, community implicit bias training, law
enforcement, self-expression and community projects involving
art, preservation, and subsequent exhibits. Girl Scout Troop 1877
was established in 2018 and continues to support young girls
throughout the Overtown community. The Museum has a
strong track record of schools visiting the site and has worked
with 5,000 Role Models and Teen Court. The Museum plans to
install Closed Circuit equipment** which will link the courtroom
on the second floor to the educational/all-purpose center on
the first floor.

Marketing and Outreach

The Museum will engage in a full marketing and public
relations plan spearheaded through staff contributions. The
museum will continue its partnership with AAAM and continue
to seek Smithsonian affiliate status. The Museum will be
featured in print and other media via press releases and
advertisements while producing a regularly publish newsletter.
Marketing includes working with the Convention and Visitors
Bureau and partnering with other venues in Overtown and
Miami. The Museum will develop its website and social media
presence.
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. . . .PROJECT NARRATIVE  CONTINUE

Museum Director
Museum Curator
Museum Education Coordinator
Recorder/ Bookkeeper
Oral Historian Facilitator 
Docents 

Personnel
The Museum will transition from an
all-volunteer staff to professionals,
including:

Project Timeline:

The hypothesis of this project is to
attract a new systems approach, using
the stories and practices of the Black
Police Precinct and Courthouse, As a
case study for how we might be able
to subscribe to a different mindset
when it comes to [black] people and
law enforcement working together to
solve and reduce crime within
neighborhoods. For data collection,
the project will work directly with the
Miami Black Police Associations to
assign and assess the practices of
Black officers currently working
neighborhoods of color. Through a
cultivation of collected data, oral
interviews; mixed methods research
approach, an attractive virtual exhibit
will be curated to bring voice to the
content’s conversation and to the
current systems’ influencers. From
concept to creation, This 7-to-10-
month project will set the course for
future discussions that potentially
invoke policy changes both at the
local, state and even national level.
The virtual exhibit will be accessible
to more than 415 schools; with specific
curriculum guided instructions that
foster an appreciation for law
enforcement and community. Working
together to address the problem
together; Collecting History Restoring
The Truth.

PROPOSED BY

TERRANCE CRIBBS-
LORRANT

CONCLUSION
The City of Miami and SEOPW CRA
have a unique opportunity to
increase their revenue in the
Overtown community by fostering a
vibrant and popular Museum. The
Board believes that an institution of
the magnitude we plan will be an
income-driver within the community
—bringing Museum visitors to other
venues within the community to
dine, shop, and frequent other
historic sites. We believe in this
because our experiences in operating
this Museum with very little in the
way of financial resources have
shown that the Museum has
attracted tourists and local visitors in
ever-increasing numbers.

The City of Miami, SEOPW CRA, and
the Museum have a unique
partnership opportunity. The Museum
is destined to increase its
attendance, educational outreach,
and impact in the community. This
translates to a significant economic
impact on the community of
Overtown and national attention for
the City of Miami. We thank you and
respectfully request your support. We
direct your attention to the attached
Budget Narrative and the proposed
Expense and Revenue Budget.
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Ball & Chain Themed Weddings
Pioneer’s Gala or Cops & Robbers Ball
Black History Excellence: Past, Present & Future
Art Basel-coordinated Exhibit

Fundraising

Event Production and Gift Shop

The Museum will contract with an Event Producer to
create fund and awareness-raising events appropriate
to the Museum’s mission. The Events Producer will
also merchandise and purchase inventory for the Gift
Shop. It is projected that the events will grow through
time and be a reliable source of revenue for the
Museum. Proposed fundraising projects include:

Board-Initiated Fundraising

The Museum Board, as of 2019, have committed to
annually donating $500.00 each and have volunteered
service of in-kind exceeding $80,000. In 2021, for the
first time since joining the #GiveMiamiDay, the
museum past its financial goal of $10,000 with more
than 65% first time donors. Board members continue
to raise awareness of the institution via a number of
outlets, establish a robust membership, and create an
endowment to ensure the Museum’s fiscal health.
Grants and foundation funds will be actively sought.
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SINCE 2017 ,  IN  SPITE  OF THE
PANDEMIC ,  THE MUSEUM

CONTINUES TO FOCUS
EFFORTS TOWARDS

COMMUNITY  OUTREACH AND
SUSTAINABLE PROGRAMMING
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Terrance Cribbs-Lorrant
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Applicant Organization: City of Miami Black Police Precinct and Courthouse Museum
Project Name: Collecting History Restoring The Truth

Project Start Date/End Date: 11/1/2022 - 10/01/2023

Description/Details for Each Line Item Amount
Museum Director-FT (does not include fring.benefits) $38.46 x 40   $    80,000.00 
Museum Curator -PT $23 x 26hr x 48wk  $    28,704.00 
Education Coordinator- PT $20 x 26hrs x 48wk  $    24,960.00 
Recorder/ Bookkeeper-PT $28 x 12hr x 48wk  $    16,128.00 
Docents/Oral Historian Facilitator  (3)  $18 x 26hr x 48 wk  $    67,392.00 

A. Salary, Wages & Benefits Total  $  217,184.00 
 $                   -   
 $                   -   

B. Equipment Total  $                   -               
5  (3' x 4') printed panels  $       3,500.00 
Implicit Bias & Knowing The Law Workbooks $120 x 25 people  $       3,000.00 

C. Supplies & Materials Total  $       6,500.00 

Print Ads (5): Miami Herald and Miami Times- Quoted cost  $       4,250.00 

Banners (3): Announcing exhibit opening, one interior, one exterior $500 x 3  $       1,500.00 
Printing: Program and exhibit brochures $.80 x 5000  $       4,000.00 
Printing: Announcement cards of exhibit $.50 x 2500  $       1,250.00 

D. Design & Publication Costs Total  $    11,000.00 

Implicit Bias Training Consultant $52 x 350hrs  $    18,200.00 
Exhibit Designer: $25 x 200 hours  $       5,000.00 
Exhibit Installation: Quoted rate  $       1,500.00 
Graphic/Application Designer: $25/hr x  300 hrs  $       7,500.00 
Cinematographer: $52/hr x 130 hrs  $       6,760.00 

 $                   -   
E. Consultant Costs Total  $    38,960.00 

Speakers (5): Honoraria $250 x 5  $       1,250.00 
Focus Group Participants (25): Compensation $50 x 25 participants  $       1,250.00 
Community Implicit Bias 6 wk Workshop- $250 x 25 participants  $       6,250.00 

 $                   -   
 $                   -   

F. Other Direct Costs Total  $       8,750.00 
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS $282,394

G. Indirect Costs 0% $0

H. Total Project Costs $282,394

D. Design & Publication Costs

E. Consultant Costs

F. Other Direct Costs
Include any direct costs that do not fit into 
one of the above categories.

SEOPW CRA 2022 Proposal Budget Request
CRA 2022 Proposal Budget Request

A. Salary, Wages & Benefits
Please list each staff member on as a 
separate line item in column B. 

B. Equipment 
Not to exceed 20% of total project costs.

C. Supplies & Materials
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